

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/22/2019 11:29 AM

NO. 51340-4

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SAID FARZAD,  
Appellant,  
v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH-MEDICAL  
QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION; WASHINGTON  
PHYSICIANS HEALTH PROGRAM, a Washington non-profit  
Corporation doing business in Washington State; LARRY BERG AND  
“JANE DOE” BERG, and the marital community composed thereof;  
CHRIS BUNDY AND “JANE DOE” BUNDY, and the marital  
community composed thereof; MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF  
WASHINGTON, a Washington Corporation, JOHN AND  
JANE DOES 1-10,  
Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH-MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION,  
AND LARRY AND “JANE DOE” BERG’S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

JONATHAN PITEL, WSB# 47516  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 9850-0126  
Phone: (360) 586-6300  
Email: jonathanp@atg.wa.gov  
OID#: 91023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. The Medical Quality Assurance Commission Regulates Physicians in Washington.....2

    B. MQAC’s Disciplinary Process.....3

    C. MQAC Investigates Farzad and Suspends His License After Receiving Allegations He Had Threatened Molina Healthcare Employees .....4

    D. Farzad’s Behavior Following the Suspension of His License .....7

    E. Proceedings Below.....11

IV. ARGUMENT .....13

    A. Farzad’s Argument on Appeal Is Facially Insufficient and This Court Should Not Consider It .....13

        1. Farzad’s Argument on Appeal Should Be Rejected as His Brief Again Fails to Comply with This Court’s Service and Content Requirements .....13

        2. This Court Should Not Consider Farzad’s Argument on Appeal Because It Is Not Supported by Sufficient Authority or Analysis .....16

        3. Summary Judgment Should Be Affirmed Because Farzad Fails to Adequately Challenge Both Independent Bases Supporting the Superior Court’s Order.....17

B.	Because the State Defendants Are Immune from Suit and Farzad Failed to Present Evidence Creating Any Question of Material Fact, Summary Judgment Must Be Affirmed .....	18
1.	Standard of Review on Summary Judgment .....	18
2.	State Defendants Are Immune from Suit .....	19
a.	State Defendants are absolutely immune from suit under RCW 18.130.300(1) .....	20
(1)	RCW 18.130.300(1) broadly immunizes State Defendants from all civil or criminal prosecutions for all official acts performed by them in the course of their duties .....	20
(2)	Based on the evidence presented at summary judgment, State Defendants are protected by the absolute immunity of RCW 18.130.300(1) .....	26
b.	State Defendants are also immune under the doctrine of quasi-judicial immunity .....	31
3.	Farzad Has Not and Cannot Create Any Question of Material Fact on Any of His Claims .....	36
a.	Farzad cannot collaterally attack MQAC’s Final Order .....	36
b.	Farzad failed to produce evidence to support his claims .....	39
(1)	Retaliation claim .....	39
(2)	Discrimination claim .....	40
(3)	Defamation claim .....	43

(4)	Intentional infliction of emotional distress or outrage claims .....	45
(5)	Civil conspiracy claim.....	48
V.	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andersen v. Prof'l Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho 743, 118 P.3d 75, 78 (2005) .....	17
<i>Ashelman v. Pope</i> , 793 F.2d 1072, 1078 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	25, 28, 30, 35
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	18, 29, 35, 48
<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 879 P.2d 912 (1994).....	32
<i>Bruce v. Byrne-Stevens &amp; Assocs. Engineers, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 123, 776 P.2d 666 (1989).....	24
<i>Calhoun v. State</i> , 146 Wn. App. 877, 193 P.3d 188 (2008).....	17
<i>Carver v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 567, 197 P.3d 678 (2008).....	38
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cnty. Hosp. Dist. I</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	37
<i>Corbit v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 522, 424 P.2d 290 (1967).....	48
<i>Coville v. Cobarac Servs., Inc.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 433, 869 P.2d 1103 (1994).....	40
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	16
<i>Creelman v. Svenning</i> , 67 Wn.2d 882, 410 P.2d 606 (1966).....	32

<i>Currier v. Northland</i> , 182 Wn. App. 733, 332 P.3d 1006 (2014).....	39
<i>Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 508, 20 P.3d 447 (2001).....	42
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24, 101 S. Ct. 183, 66 L. Ed. 2d 185 (1980).....	25, 28, 30
<i>Duffy v. Dep’t of Social &amp; Health Svcs.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 673, 585 P.2d 470 (1975).....	36
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986).....	43
<i>Dutton v. Wash. Physicians Health Program</i> , 87 Wn. App. 614, 943 P.2d 298 (1997).....	12, 23, 32, 34
<i>Elcon Constr., Inc. v. Eastern Washington Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	19
<i>Eubanks v. North Cascades Broad.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 113, 61 P.3d 368 (2003).....	44
<i>Farzad v. Snohomish Cnty. Superior Court</i> , No. C17-1805-MJP-BAT, 2018 WL 2059679 (W.D. Wash. May 3, 2019) .....	6
<i>Farzad v. Snohomish Cnty. Superior Court</i> , No. C17-1805-MJP-BAT, 2018 WL 2077832 (W.D. Wash. Mar 19, 2018) .....	6
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 618, 911 P.2d 1319 (1996).....	41
<i>Greenhalgh v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 160 Wn. App. 706, 248 P.3d 150 (2011).....	19
<i>Grimsby v. Sampson</i> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	46

<i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish</i> , 121 Wn.2d 552, 852 P.2d 595 (1993).....	37
<i>Heath v. Uraga</i> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001).....	19, 46
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	41
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowner’s Ass’n v. Island Cnty.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995).....	37
<i>Hulbert v. Port of Everett</i> , 159 Wn. App. 389, 245 P.3d 779 (2011).....	18, 29, 35, 48
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409, 96 S. Ct. 984, 47 L. Ed. 2d 128 (1976).....	24
<i>Janaszak v. State</i> , 173 Wn. App. 703, 297 P.3d 723 (2013).....	passim
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998).....	40
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981).....	43
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....	41
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	18
<i>Mohr v. Grant</i> , 153 Wn.2d 812, 108 P.3d 768 (2005).....	43
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 519 P.2d 7 (1974).....	18

<i>Phillips v. Hardwick</i> , 29 Wn. App. 382, 628 P.2d 506 (1981).....	46
<i>Rayburn v. City of Seattle</i> , 42 Wn. App. 163, 709 P.2d 399 (1985).....	32
<i>Reddy v. Karr</i> , 102 Wn. App. 742, 9 P.3d 927 (2000).....	31, 32
<i>Rice v. Janovich</i> , 109 Wn.2d 48, 742 P.2d 1230 (1987).....	45
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	16
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 434, 899 P.2d 1270 (1995).....	32
<i>Schmalenberg v. Tacoma News</i> , 87 Wn. App. 579, 943 P.2d 350 (1997).....	43
<i>Sisley v. Seattle Pub. Sch.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 83, 321 P.3d 276 (2014).....	43
<i>Springer v. Rosauer</i> , 31 Wn. App. 418, 641 P.2d 1216, <i>review denied</i> , 97 Wn.2d 1024 (1982).....	46
<i>State v. Westling</i> , 145 Wn.2d 607, 40 P.3d 669 (2002).....	22
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	19, 32, 33, 34
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 84 Wn. App. 332, 929 P.2d 448 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1022, <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 949 (1997).....	48
<i>Woody v. Stapp</i> , 146 Wn. App. 16, 189 P.3d 807 (2008).....	48

<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	19
---	----

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	24, 25
RCW 18.130 .....	3, 20, 33
RCW 18.130.020(11).....	20
RCW 18.130.020(3).....	20
RCW 18.130.040 .....	21
RCW 18.130.040(2)(b)(ix) .....	21
RCW 18.130.050 .....	20
RCW 18.130.060(1).....	20
RCW 18.130.080 .....	3, 20
RCW 18.130.110(1).....	33
RCW 18.130.110(2)(c) .....	27
RCW 18.130.120 .....	3
RCW 18.130.140 .....	36
RCW 18.130.150 .....	34
RCW 18.130.160(2).....	34
RCW 18.130.160(4).....	34
RCW 18.130.300 .....	21, 23, 24
RCW 18.130.300(1).....	passim

RCW 18.130.300(2).....	22
RCW 18.71 .....	3
RCW 18.71.002 .....	3
RCW 18.71.003 .....	3
RCW 18.71.015 .....	4
RCW 18.71.019 .....	3
RCW 34.05 .....	3, 33, 36
RCW 34.05.510 .....	37
RCW 34.05.570 .....	38
RCW 34.05.570(3)(a)-(i) .....	38
RCW 34.05.574 .....	7
RCW 49.60.040(2).....	42
RCW 49.60.210 .....	39
RCW 49.60.215 .....	40

**Rules**

RAP 1.2(c) .....	14, 15
RAP 10.2.....	14
RAP 10.2(h) .....	14
RAP 10.3.....	14
RAP 10.3(a)(4).....	16
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	14

RAP 10.3(a)(5)-(6).....	13
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	14
RAP 10.4.....	14
RAP 10.4(f).....	13, 14
RAP 10.7.....	14
RAP 18.5.....	14
RAP 18.6.....	14
RAP 18.7.....	14
RAP 18.8(a) .....	14
